

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil No. 3:15-cv-00059-DLH-ARS
)	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	
AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
ADOPTION AND JOINDER.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE AGENCIES VIOLATE THE CLEAN WATER ACT BY INCLUDING NON-NAVIGABLE INTERSTATE WATERS AS JURISDICTIONAL WATERS.....	5
A. The Challenge To The Agencies’ Expansion Of CWA Jurisdiction Over Non-Navigable Interstate Waters Is Timely.	6
B. The Agencies Are Violating The CWA By Asserting CWA Jurisdiction Over Non-Navigable Interstate Waters	8
i. The Plain Text Of The CWA.....	9
ii. Legislative History Of The CWA.....	11
iii. Relevant Supreme Court Precedent Does Not Support The Agencies’ Jurisdictional Assertions Over Non-Navigable Interstate Waters	12

C. The Agencies Assertion Of CWA Jurisdiction Over Non-Navigable Interstate Waters Violates The U.S. Constitution.....14

II. THE CONNECTIVITY STUDY DOES NOT SUPPORT THE WOTUS RULE17

 A. Major Changes Were Made To The Connectivity Study After The Close Of The Comment Period.....17

 B. The Connectivity Study Does Not Support The Agencies’ Unlawful Assertions of CWA Jurisdiction19

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	16
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	10, 13
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	16
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	13
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (2013)	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19, 23
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	11
<i>National Ass’n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14, 17

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Public Citizen v. NRC</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	12, 14, 21
<i>Reno-Sparks Indian Colony v. EPA</i> , 336 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 S. Ct. 296, 78 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1983).....	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	12
<i>State of Ohio v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 838 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	15, 16

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(1).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)(3).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	9
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1).....	15
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1)-(5).....	8
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(2).....	7, 15

79 Fed. Reg. 22188, 22254.....7

79 Fed. Reg. at 22254-59.....7

79 Fed. Reg. at 2225511

79 Fed. Reg. at 2225611, 13

79 Fed. Reg. at 2225713

80 Fed. Reg. 37054.....5

80 Fed. Reg. at 3705721

80 Fed. Reg. at 370606

80 Fed. Reg. at 3706222

80 Fed. Reg. at 370747

80 Fed. Reg. at 37076, 37084.....15
